

No. 13-1499

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LANELL WILLIAMS-YULEE,
Petitioner,

v.

THE FLORIDA BAR,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of Florida

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., AND
DEMOCRACY 21 IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

SETH P. WAXMAN
CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

DONALD J. SIMON
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS
SACHSE, ENDRESON
& PERRY, LLP
1425 K Street NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-0240

SCOTT L. NELSON
Counsel of Record
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
RACHEL M. CLATTENBURG
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
snelson@citizen.org

FRED WERTHEIMER
DEMOCRACY 21
2000 Mass. Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 355-9600

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

December 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. States may limit solicitation of campaign contributions to serve sufficiently important government interests..... 4

II. Preserving the reality and appearance of judicial impartiality is a sufficient, and indeed compelling, governmental interest..... 7

III. Solicitation of campaign contributions threatens public confidence in the fairness and integrity of elected judges. 12

IV. Canon 7C(1) is tailored to improve public confidence in the judiciary and prevent the appearance of partiality..... 15

V. Recusal is not a sufficient protection against partiality or the appearance of partiality. 20

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011)	5
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 19
<i>Cal. Med. Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	5
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	7, 10, 20, 22
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	5, 8, 9
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003).....	5
<i>FEC v. Colo. Repub. Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	5
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982).....	6
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	10
<i>J.R. v. State</i> , 959 So. 2d 833 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2007)	21
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 847 (1988).....	22
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	10
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954).....	10
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	5
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991).....	12
<i>Repub. Nat’l Comm. v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3544 (2010).....	5
<i>Repub. Nat’l Comm. v. FEC</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2010).....	5
<i>Repub. Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	7, 11, 12, 18, 19
<i>Tenn. Secondary School Athletic Ass’n v. Brentwood Acad.</i> , 551 U.S. 291 (2007).....	17, 18
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	10

Statutes and Rules:

Fla. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 7C(1)	15, 16
Fla. R. Jud. Admin. 2.330(f).....	22
Fla. Stat. Ann. §§ 38.01–38.10	16
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 38.07.....	21
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 105.071.....	16
Nev. Code of Jud. Conduct, Rule 4.4, cmt. 1	17

Other:

- 20/20 Insight LLC, *Justice at Stake/Brennan Center National Poll* (2013), <http://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/press-releases/JAS%20Brennan%20NPJE%20Poll%20Topline.pdf>..... 13
- 20/20 Insight LLC, *National Registered Voters Frequency Questionnaire Ref. 2011-184* (2011), http://www.justiceatstake.org/media/cms/NPJE2011poll_7FE4917006019.pdf 12
- Joan Biskupic, *Supreme Court Case with the Feel of a Best Seller*, USA Today.com, Feb. 16, 2009, http://usatoday30.usatoday.com/news/washington/2009-02-16-grisham-court_N.htm 12
- Linda Casey, *Courting Donors: Money in Judicial Elections, 2011 and 2012*, Followthemoney.org (Mar. 2014), http://beta.followthemoney.org/research/institute-reports/courting-donors-money-in-judicial-elections-2011-and-2012/#item_1..... 14
- Michael J. Goodman & William C. Rempel, *In Las Vegas, They're Playing With a Stacked Judicial Deck*, L.A. Times, June 8, 2006, <http://www.latimes.com/nation/la-na-justice080606-story.html#page=3>..... 14, 15, 17, 18
- Greenberg Quinlan Rosner Research Inc. *et al.*, *Justice at Stake Frequency Questionnaire* (2001), http://www.justiceatstake.org/media/cms/JASNationalSurveyResults_6F537F99272D4.pdf..... 12

- Greenberg Quinlan Rosner Research Inc.,
*Justice at Stake: State Judges Frequency
 Questionnaire* (2001–2002), http://www.justiceatstake.org/media/cms/JASJudgesSurveyResults_EA8838C0504A5.pdf..... 13
- Adam Liptak & Janet Roberts, *Campaign
 Cash Mirrors a High Court’s Rulings*,
 N.Y. Times, Oct. 1, 2006, <http://www.nytimes.com/2006/10/01/us/01judges.html>. ... 14, 21
- James Oliphant, *When Judges Go Courting*,
 Nat’l J. Magazine, Oct. 18, 2014, <http://www.nationaljournal.com/magazine/when-cash-turns-judges-into-politicians-20141017> 15
- Vernon V. Palmer, *The Recusal of American
 Judges in the Post-Caperton Era: An
 Empirical Assessment of the Risk of Actual
 Bias in Decisions Involving Campaign
 Contributors*, 10 *Global Jurist* 4 (2010),
http://www.ewi-ssl.pitt.edu/econ/files/courses/101221_misc_viewcontent.pdf 21
- James Sample, David Pozen & Michael
 Young, *Fair Courts: Setting Recusal
 Standards*, Brennan Center for Justice
 (2008), http://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/legacy/Democracy/Recusal%20Paper_FINAL.pdf..... 20, 21

Joanna Shepherd, *Justice at Risk: An Empirical Analysis of Campaign Contributions and Judicial Decisions* (2013), http://www.acslaw.org/ACS%20Justice%20at%20Risk%20%28FINAL%29%206_10_13.pdf..... 13
